
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Thursday, 12th February, 2009 
 
Place: Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Mark Jenkins - Office of the Chief Executive 
Email mjenkins@eppingforestdc.gov.uk Tel: 01992 564607 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, M Colling, 
Mrs A Cooper, R Frankel, J Hart, Mrs C Pond, W Pryor, P Spencer and H Ulkun 
 
 
A BRIEFING FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PANEL WILL BE HELD AT 

7.00 PM PRIOR TO THE MEETING 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 3. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING - 18.11.08  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

  The last meeting of the Panel was scheduled for 6 January 2009, but was cancelled. 
The attached minutes are from the previous meeting, 18 November 2008. 
 

 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 6. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 7. PRESENTATION ON THE PLANNING PORTAL   
 

  S Bacon, Business Manager, to give a presentation on the Planning Portal. 
 

 8. UPDATE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE - REVISED ESTIMATE 2008/09 AND 
ESTIMATE FOR 2009/10  (Pages 19 - 22) 

 
  Report attached. 

 
 9. SCRUTINY REVIEW REQUEST - COUNCILLOR A. COOPER  (Pages 23 - 36) 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 12 February 2009 
 

2 

 
  Report attached. 

 
 10. PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 WEEK CYCLE  (Pages 37 - 38) 

 
 11. REVIEW OF PLANNING PROTOCOL  (Pages 39 - 58) 

 
  Recommendation: 

 
To consider whether the Panel should submit any comments to the Standards 
Committee on the Planning Protocol. 
 
1. (Assistant to the Chief Executive) The Epping Forest District Standards Committee 
is undertaking one of its regular reviews of the Council’s Planning Protocol.  The 
Committee is consulting members of the Council, planning officers, legal staff, 
planning agents and local councils to ascertain whether they have any new issues 
which should be cored in the Protocol or any existing provisions which may need 
revision. 
 
2. The committee plans to undertake its review at its July meeting and are inviting this 
Panel to comment as it is dealing with an action plan covering all aspects of the 
Council’s planning service.   
 
3. The Committee has itself already identified some aspects of the Protocol and 
the Assistant to the Chief Executive will describe these at the meeting if required.  
However it would be helpful if the Panel could describe any points of concern so these 
may be taken back to the Committee.   If the Panel wishes to make any comments in 
person to the Committee, they are asked to indicate accordingly. 
 
 

 12. STAFFING UPDATE   
 

  The vacant positions at present within  Planning and Economic Development are: 
 
(a) Assistant Director Policy and Conservation 
 
(b) Three Senior Building Control Surveyors 
 
(c) One Principal Building Control Surveyor 
 
(d) One Senior Planning Officer – Development Control 
 
(e) One Rural Officer 
 
It should be noted that the posts within Building Control are being kept vacant to assist 
the Building Control Account to be kept in balance. 
 

 13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

 14. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next programmed meeting of the Panel is on 12 March 2009. 
 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 12 February 2009 
 

3 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF PLANNING SERVICES SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2008 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT 7.30 - 9.45 PM 

Members
Present:

Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), A Boyce, 
Mrs A Cooper, R Frankel, Mrs C Pond, P Spencer and H Ulkun 

Other members 
present:

Mrs A Grigg and Mrs P Smith 

Apologies for 
Absence:

M Colling and W Pryor 

Officers Present D Macnab (Deputy Chief Executive), J Preston (Director of Planning and 
Economic Development), S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), 
R Sharp (Principal Accountant) and M Jenkins (Democratic Services 
Assistant)

23. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

There were no substitute members present. 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made pursuant  to the Council’s Code of 
Member Conduct. 

25. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING  

The Chairman and Members felt that, following on from the last meeting of the Panel, 
the notes from that meeting had not reflected accurately that the updated Best Value 
in Planning, prepared for the Task and Finish Panel, should be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee without further work, but with an explanation from 
the Chairman as to why this had been appropriate in these particular circumstances. 

AGREED:

That, the notes of the meeting held on 9 September 2008 be agreed subject 
to the amendment of Note 17, to reflect the Panel agreement to submit the 
Value for Money Best Value Review report without amendment, to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

There was no other business. 

27. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

It was suggested that the Improvement Plan should be added to the Terms of 
Reference of the Standing Panel under item 7 and the terms to be amended in line 
with the Work Programme. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 18 November 2008 

2

28. WORK PROGRAMME  

The following items from the Work Programme were discussed by the Panel: 

Item 1 (i) New Local Development Scheme and East of England Plan 

The Director of Planning Services, Mr J Preston, advised the Panel that the final 
version of the East of England Plan was currently incomplete. There was a legal 
challenge to the East of England Plan of which the District Council was awaiting the 
results.

The Gypsy/Traveller consultation had begun and was concluding in early 2009. Mr J 
Preston told the Panel that the Gypsy and Traveller Consultation had started two 
weeks previously. The Consultation was taking up an enormous amount of time for 
both Council officers and elected members. Extra resources had been put into the 
consultation process, for example provision of staff at public exhibitions. Mr J Preston 
said that the consultation was causing a certain level of stress for staff. 

Councillor Mrs P Smith supported Mr J Preston’s comments. She praised the 
Forward Planning Team for their organisation especially their one on one dialogue 
with residents in explaining the consultation process to them. 

Councillor Mrs A Cooper informed the Panel that there was concern that notices had 
not been issued regarding a Gypsy/Traveller Consultation event in Nazeing, she also 
felt that extra staff were needed in Planning Services. 

Mr J Preston informed the Panel that at a recent Examination in Public, other Local 
Authorities had objected to the District Council revealing information from an ongoing 
update of Gypsies and Travellers’ needs assessments. The District Council’s 
consultant, Mr A Lainton, had suggested that other districts such as Uttlesford with 
only 15 proposed sites, could have a higher number. He had argued that Epping 
Forest District Council, with 49 proposed pitches, should have had, perhaps, 30 
pitches.

Councillor H Ulkan thought that a nationwide strategy integrating Gypsies and 
Travellers into conventional, settled society, was a better solution to the current 
problem. Mr J Preston stated that he could not comment on the wider political and 
social dimensions of integrating Gypsies and Travellers. However he echoed 
Councillor H Ulkan’s opinions that those Gypsies and Travellers who lived on 
authorised sites were not a problem to other residents, their children went to local 
schools and generally, they had settled well. However they had traditionally found 
employment in agriculture, a type of work which was becoming increasingly less 
available, some had formed into large groups and had sometimes occupied land 
which did not belong to them. When they were evicted, it had been common for them 
to leave large amounts of rubbish behind. Because of this, local residents had 
negative rather than positive feelings towards them. An interesting fact that had 
emerged from the consultation, thus far, had been that many district residents did not 
know that there were so many Gypsy and Traveller sites already in the district. There 
was a strong public perception that the settled community were being ignored. 

The Chairman commented that the current cycle of occupying land and then being 
evicted or evading, needed breaking. The District Council had done well with smaller 
Gypsy/Traveller sites, but had found it harder managing with larger sites. 

Page 6



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 18 November 2008 

3

Item 2 (i) Re-use of buildings in the Green Belt/Traffic Issues in the Roydon and 
Nazeing Areas, and (ii) To keep an overview on transport matters that were the 
subject of a focus day in Nazeing In March 2007 and the action plan. 

The Panel expressed strong concern about traffic dangers at the Crooked Mile in 
Nazeing. There was also strong feeling regarding the liaison between the District 
Council and Essex County Council Highways on road safety issues, particularly its 
freight transportation strategy, although the Panel did acknowledge that there were 
staffing problems current within County’s Highways. The Chairman suggested that 
this issue should go before the Environmental Services Scrutiny Panel, Safer, 
Cleaner, Greener, Mr J Preston confirmed that it should form part of its Work 
Programme. The Chairman requested that the District Council’s Civil Engineering 
and Maintenance Portfolio Holder, Councillor R Bassett, be asked to write a letter to 
his opposite number in the County Council, Councillor N Hume, Highways and 
Transportation Portfolio Holder, regarding the extreme concern there was 
surrounding the traffic safety at the Crooked Mile in Nazeing. 

AGREED:

(a) That, the Safer, Cleaner, Greener Scrutiny Panel be asked to discuss 
the Essex County Council’s Freight Transportation Strategy; and 

(b) That, Councillor R Bassett, Civil Engineering and Maintenance 
Portfolio Holder, be asked to write a letter to Councillor N Hume, Portfolio 
Holder for Transportation and Highways at Essex County Council, regarding 
road safety at the Crooked Mile, Nazeing. 

Councillor H Ulkan felt that the issue around traffic safety should have been 
expanded to cover other parts of the district. There were other parts of the district 
which were probably as dangerous as the Crooked Mile, Nazeing. He suggested that 
the County Council should furnish the District Council with a map indicating all traffic 
accidents in the area. The Deputy Chief Executive, Mr D Macnab, advised that 
Epping Forest had a comparatively high record of killed and injured on the roads. The 
District Council were attempting to cut traffic accidents, the Local Strategic 
Partnership had made a successful bid for a driver education programme. The 
Chairman concurred and suggested that a Driver Plus scheme could be subsidised. 

Item (3) Provision of Value for Money 

The Chairman was concerned at the delay in the Panel receiving the ICT information 
promised during the agreed presentation. Councillor Mrs P Smith suggested that a 
similar presentation should have been included on agendas for the Local Council’s 
Liaison Committee. Councillor Mrs A Cooper congratulated Planning Services on a 
recent planning portal presentation, it should elevate the District Council’s customer 
satisfaction ratings. Mr J Preston said that a vast volume of material had been 
scanned in Planning Services for the public to access more easily, he was hoping 
that links to Mod.Gov and to webcasting could be made. The Northgate Group had 
taken over Anite Public Sect
[...]
ere involved in sending packs to the public. Mr D 
Macnab advised that Public relations, Democratic Services and Directors were also 
involved as well. The Chairman expressed her gratitude to staff for their ongoing 
work.

The Panel spoke next of the planning portal, Mr S Bacon, ICT Business Manager, in 
Planning Services, was to attend a cycle of planning meetings to explain the latest 
ICT developments.

RESOLVED: 

(1) That, the progress report and update on the Local Development 
Framework, be noted; and 

(2) That, the expenditure and further commitments on the Local 
Development Framework, be noted; and 

(3) That, the Panel support the additional DDF Bid for 2009/10, in the sum 
of £91,000, be made to replace funding subsequently allocated to 
development brief projects in Debden and Epping; and 

(4) That, the potential sources of funds, which may be available to add to 
the Local Development Framework fund in future, be noted; and 

(5) That, the Panel receive further updates on the Local Development 
Framework at regular intervals including the proposed implementation 
timetable and key milestones. 

30. PLANNING DIRECTORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

Mr J Preston, Director of Planning Services, presented a report to the Panel 
regarding the Improvement Plan for the Directorate of Planning and Economic 
Development. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had agreed that the Directorate 
would produce an Improvement Plan for the following eighteen months. The Panels’ 
investigations had shown there had already been significant change within Planning 
over the last few years. However, there was scope for further change and 
improvement. The plan was identifying 13 areas of potential improvement, based on 
feedback on current performance and proposed action addressing this alongside the 
resources needed and an timescale. 

Mr J Preston said that the process of getting into the top quartile was being picked up 
by the Key Performance Indicators. There had been concern
[...]
an commented that there had been huge 
redundancies in many planning companies and consequently, within a very short 
period, it was expected that the District Council would be receiving more enquiries 
about vacant posts. 

It was felt that suitable analysis should have been made to find the reasons why 
some potential applicants had been deterred from applying. The Panel was told that 
surveying techniques on the internet may have been counter productive, an exit 
interview on the website would help. Mr D Macnab assured members that the 
Council’s Executive were closely monitoring the volume of business and would adjust 
the Council’s staffing structure to meet any change. Members thought that 
directorates could have been more creative in attempting to retain existing staff, but 
did acknowledge that good staff would inevitably leave for better paid work. 

32. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

The Panel noted that the dates of the following meetings were as follows: 

6 January 2009; 

12 February 2009; and 

13 March 2009 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



G:\C\WILLETT\G 2005\TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL.doc 

TERMS OF REFERENCE - STANDING PANEL 
 
 
 
Title:  Planning Services 
 
 
Status:  Standing Panel 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
1. Regional Planning. To consider matters which arise as a result of the adoption of 

the East Of England Plan, the Single Issue Review thereof concerning Gypsies and 
Travellers, and the review to 2031. In particular, this will consider working in 
partnership with others to secure delivery of the plan with adequate infrastructure, 
and will allow the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development to 
remain tuned in to local views. 

 
2. Local Development Framework. In association with 1, to keep an overview of work 

associated with securing a sound Local Development Framework; in particular how 
the core strategy will cater for the adequate delivery of infrastructure of all types, the 
lim
[...]
e 18



Report to Planning Services Scrutiny 
Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 12 February 2009 
  
Subject: Revised Estimate for 2008/09 and Estimate  
for 2009/10 
 
Officer contact for further information: R Sharp (Principal Accountant) Ext 4603 
 
Committee Secretary: M Jenkins (Democratic Services Assistant) Ext 4607 
 
 
Recommendation: 
 

That, the Revised Estimate for 2008/09 and Estimate for 2009/10 for Planning 
Services, be noted. 

 
Key Points 
 

1. The total portfolio budget, original estimate, for 2008/09 now shown as £2.744m, with 
revised 08/09 £2.502m and 09/10 £2.940m. A reduction of £136,000 on the published 
08/09 budgets has resulted from the exclusion of Countrycare and inclusion of 
Environmental Co-ordination, both as a result of directorate/portfolio holder changes. 
The year on year increase on the amended figures of £196,000 is primarily due to a 
higher level of DDF spending in 2009/10, as this has increased from £427,000 to 
£644,000. 

 
2. Growth Items – There are no net changes to CSB as this only moves (£7,000) 

between the years. High level of DDF spending in 09/10, with £432,000 allocated to 
the Local Development Framework. In view of the costs of lost planning appeals in 
08/09 a contingency of £100,000 has been included in the DDF for 09/10. 

 
Detailed Comments 
 

3. Direct Services – There was a net increase of £123,000, year on year, due to work on 
the Local Development Framework. This is a vast project for the service and in total 
£1.137million of DDF has been allocated to the LDF to the end of 2011/12. In the 
revised estimates for 2008/09 Forward Planning also has £66,000 of DDF for design 
briefs for Loughton Broadway and Epping. The other increase worth noting is on 
Economic Development where two vacant posts have been filled. 

 
4. Regulatory Services – There was a net increase of £73,000, year on year. An 

increase has been seen in the number and cost of planning appeals and this has 
been reflected in the
[...]
are from the Planning & Economic Services Portfolio to the Civil Engineering & Maintenace Portfolio,

and include Environmental Co-Ordination in the Planning Portfolio having moved from Environmental Protection Portfolio.

2008/09 ESTIMATE 2009/10

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Services Scrutiny  
Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 12 February 2009  
  
Subject: Planning Decisions 
 
Officer contact for further information: J Preston, Director of Planning Services 
 
Committee Secretary: M Jenkins, Office of the Chief Executive 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 

(1) To consider the scrutiny review request set out in this report and the initial  
response of the Director of Planning & Economic Development; and 

 
(2) To  consider any further action required or a response. 

 
 
1. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee has referred to this Panel a scrutiny request from 
Councillor Mrs A. Cooper covering a number of questions regarding planning decision 
making, the possibility of challenge to decisions, the advice of officers, how policy is to be 
applied, awards of costs and use of consultants and other advice. 
 
2. A copy of Councillor’ Cooper’s submission is attached as Appendix 1 to the is report. Each 
section of that submission is dealt with in turn below by way of comments from the Director. 
Of Planning & Economic Development. 
 
(a) Summary of issue you wish to be scrutinised: 
 
Comment: 
 
3. When Councillors consider reports about planning applications it is important to consider 
the report, and what is recommended.  Indeed, there are legal duties placed on the decision 
taker including the consideration of Development Plan policies in Regional, saved County 
and saved Local policies. Given those duties, the relevant protocols and training for members 
emphasise the importance of this approach. 
 
4. The legal references is Section 38 (6) of The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004  
(previously Section 54A of T
[...]
 said 
use. 

 
Enforcement Appeals  
 

1. 1-3 COOPERS HILL, ONGAR – Change of use of car park area to a hand 
car wash and erection of canopy - DISMISSED  

2. LAND AT WILLINGALE AIRFIELD, OFF CANNONS LANE, FYFIELD – Use 
of land as shooting ground and erection of shooting stands – PART 
ALLOWED (Use as shooting ground)/ PART DISMISSED (shooting stands) 

3. KINGS HEAD GARAGE, HIGH ROAD, NORTH WEALD – Creation of a 
hand car wash centre and the stationing of portable buildings, erection of a 
canopy and advertisements – ALLOWED. 

Page 36



Report to Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 
Date of meeting: 6 January 2009 
  
Subject: Effect of Change in Committee Cycle on  
Development Control Performance 
 
Officer contact for further information: J Preston (Director  
of Planning Services) (Tel: 01992 56 4111) 
 
Committee Secretary: M Jenkins (Tel: 01992 56 4607) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
To consider the impact of the change to the committee cycles on development control 
performance. 
 
Report: 
 
1. On 19 February 2008 the Council had agreed to change the 4-week planning 
committee cycle to a 3-week cycle. It was felt that losing 1 week in the committee cycle would 
save a week in time taken to determine applications decided at the committee. The change 
began effectively after the 21 May 2008 committee. 
 
2. The data below covers the period from 22 May to December 2008. 
 

 Determined 
Before 
Expiry % 

Area 
Cttee 

Before 
Expiry % 

Dev 
Cttee 

Before 
Expiry % 

May 22 - June 30 191 160 83.77% 25 4 16.00% 1 0 0.00%
July 1 - September 
30 571 488 85.46% 54 26 48.15% 2 0 0.00%
October 1 - 
December 31 407 340 83.54% 66 25 37.88% 9 1 11.11%
 1169 988 84.52% 145 55 37.93% 12 1 8.33%
 
 
3. The total number of planning applications determined under delegated authority, or by 
committee, during this period, was 1169. The number of applications determined by 
committee was 145 and the number determined by the District Development Con
[...]
ed in my registration of interest form? 
(See Section 9)

2

 No 
Yes

Yes

No
Yes

Yes
 No 

 No 

Yes

 No N Yes No

Have I expressed a view through another Authority 
by being a Member of it, e.g., Town or Parish 

Council, a recognised trust or public body? 3

Have I made my views public on the application
before the application is determined either by 
delegated powers or at Committee or Council? 4

Have I been lobbied to an extent to predetermine 

my decision? 5

Has my impartiality been fettered in any way in 

advance of hearing all planning issues? 6

You may have a 
personal interest

10

Have I reserved my final position 
on the matter? would a member 
of the public - if he or she knew a
the facts - reasonably think that 
my personal interest was so 
important that my decision on the 

matter would be affected by it? 

ll

11

Declare a personal and 

prejudicial interest 7

No personal or 
prejudicial interest to 

declare 9

Declare a personal interest only 
if you intend to speak and where 
the matter relates to or is likely
to affect a body where you are
Council representative or one 
exercising functions of a public 

nature

a

12

Withdraw from the meeting by 
leaving the room if necessary 
after having made represent-
ations on the matter.  Do not try 
at any time to influence the

decision improperly 8

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Notes from the Last Meeting - 18.11.08
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Work Programme
	8 Update Income and Expenditure - Revised Estimate 2008/09 and Estimate for 2009/10
	Inc & Exp all planning & EDS inc REvs2009-2010

	9 Scrutiny Review Request - Councillor A. Cooper
	Appendix 1 - Councillor Cooper's Scruntiny Proposal
	Appendix 2  - Probity in Planning December 2008

	10 Planning Committee 3 Week Cycle
	11 Review of Planning Protocol



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF PLANNING SERVICES SCRUTINY STANDING PANEL  

HELD ON THURSDAY, 12 FEBRUARY 2009 
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC OFFICES, HIGH STREET, EPPING 

AT TIMES NOT SPECIFIED 
 

Members 
Present: 

Mrs L Wagland (Chairman), K Chana (Vice-Chairman), K Angold-
Stephens, M Colling, Mrs A Cooper, R Frankel, Mrs A Haigh and H Ulkun 

  
Other members 
present: 

Mrs A Grigg 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

A Boyce, J Hart, Mrs C Pond and P Spencer 

  
Officers Present S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer), D Macnab (Deputy Chief 

Executive) and J Preston (Director of Planning and Economic 
Development) 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

  

 
33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of Interest were made pursuant to the Code of Conduct. 
 

34. NOTES FROM THE LAST MEETING - 18.11.08  
 
The notes of the last meeting were agreed as a correct record subject to the 
alteration of the ‘fought’ to ‘sought’ on page 5 paragraph 6. 
 

35. MATTERS ARISING  
 
(a) Crooked Mile (note 28) 
 
It was noted that the Portfolio Holder had met with Councillor Hume (ECC) and had 
raised members concerns about the Crooked Mile directly. It was understood that 
County Officers were currently working on proposals for the road which would be 
published in April 2009. 
 
Councillor Cooper stated that concerns about the road had been raised with ECC 
three years previously and nothing had been done. It was anticipated that the Safer 
Cleaner Greener Panel would receive the report. 
 

36. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Councillor Haigh was substituting or Councillor Spencer and 
Councillor Angold-Stephens for Councillor Pond. 
 

37. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Terms of reference were noted. 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 12 February 2009 

2 

 
38. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Panel considered its work programme. The following actions were agreed for 
incorporation: 
 
(1) EoEP and LDF 
 
The Panel noted the current position on the Gypsy and Traveller consultation,  work 
being undertaken on the proposed division of sites within the region, proposals 
coming to Council at its next meeting about a new LDF Cabinet Committee, work 
being done to extend regional strategies to 2031  
 
Agreed: That an LDF timeline to be presented to Panel showing the key milestones 
to aid scrutiny of the process. 
 
(3) Value for Money – Service based reviews 
 
Agreed: That a scoping report be prepared for the next meeting for the Enforcement 
review 
 
(8) Feedback from Development Control Chairmen and Vice Chairmen 
 
Noted that meeting would be held on 26 February 2009. The Chairman of the Panel 
would attend to feedback to the Panel at its next meeting. Members requested a 
regular Development Control feedback item on future agendas.  
 
Agreed: That the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen be asked to consider: 
 
(i) How appeals and costs can be improved; and 
(ii) How to improve the involvement of other statutory agencies (i.e. Highways) 
 
(10) Gypsy and Traveller consultation  
 
Agreed: Next Gypsy and Traveller consultation update to March meeting. 
 
(11) Performance at Appeals. 
 
Agreed: Report to come to 18 June meeting. The Panel requested that the report on 
probity in planning be considered again at that time. 
 

39. PRESENTATION ON THE PLANNING PORTAL  
 
The Panel received a presentation on the Planning Portal from Stephen Bacon, 
Planning Services. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 
(i) Having the Pinpoint technology made available at the Planning subcommittee 
meetings with links to the planning system being put in the agenda documents  - This 
would be looked at;  
 
(ii) Considering the use of Multimap as the base mapping programme for the 
pinpoint system – The current system used Google mapping.  
 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 12 February 2009 

3 

(iii) Security  of the system – it was noted that a recent third party check on 
system security had given the system a clean bill of health. 
 
(iv) Future compatibility – All images were in standard TIFF format and data 
within text files that could be exported to any future system. 
 
(v) Scheme Evaluation – it was proposed that once the e-Consultation system 
was up and running then a review would be undertaken 
 
(vi) Future system costs – It was noted that pinpoint was currently free as the 
Council were helping in the development of the system. The future cost of the 
mapping system had been built into the original systems costings. 
 
(vii) How were service users without internet access being catered for? Planning 
Services had a list of users with no access and they were provided with hard copies. 
At present Parish Council were on a dual system but could opt out of hard copies. 
 
(viii) How did the Council know who had responded electronically? The Council 
acknowledged all submissions and the new system would have a registration 
process. 
 
The Panel also considered that formal training session should organised for 
members on the use of the system. Mr Bacon was thanked for his presentation. 
 
Agreed: Member training to be organised. 
 

40. UPDATE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE - REVISED ESTIMATE 2008/09 AND 
ESTIMATE FOR 2009/10  
 
The Panel received a position statement on the Planning Services budget and noted 
that development control income was on or near budget for the year. It was proposed 
to increase Building Control charges by 8% to achieve the break-even requirement 
over a three year rolling programme. 
 
There had been an increase in the budget for direct services which included 
allocations for the LDF. Additionally, revised estimates for the year included further 
sums for design briefs for Loughton Broadway and Epping. 
 
The full budget for 2009/10 would be presented to Council on 17 February 2009. 
 
J Preston also indicated that copy charges were being reviewed. In terms of the 
budget overall, he commented that LLC income was down as not as many people 
were buying or selling houses, building control workloads mirrored this. Changes in 
the permitted development rules meant that some applications no longer needed 
permission but some that previous had not, now did. Income was currently up on 
profile but it was a complex picture to understand and predict. 
 
The Panel asked how it was proposed to address the current downturn. J Preston 
responded that this was a corporate issue to address but that Planning and 
Economic Development did have a Economic Development Officer and a Town 
Centre Officer. 
The Panel asked that these officers come to a future meeting to discuss how the 
Council can address local issues in current downturn. 
 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 12 February 2009 

4 

Agreed: Economic Development Officer and a Town Centre Officer to attend a future 
meeting. 
 

41. SCRUTINY REVIEW REQUEST - COUNCILLOR A. COOPER  
 
The Panel noted that a request for scrutiny had been referred to the Committee at its 
last meeting. The request was from Councillor Mrs Cooper and contained a series of 
questions about the planning application/appeals process. 
 
The Head of Planning and Economic Development presented a report which 
contained answers to the questions together with advice about the process. 
 
The Panel considered that the responses could be developed into FAQ style advice 
for members. Panel members discussed how the Council could improve advice from 
third party consultees particularly Highways. It was agreed that this issue should be 
raised with the Development Control Committee Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and 
with the Portfolio Holder. 
 
Agreed: 
 
(i) That the response be agreed and reported back to OSC; 
 
(ii) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development seek to develop the 
responses into a FAQ sheet for members; 
 
(iii) That the issue of attendance of highways officers at planning meetings (and 
other statutory bodies) if presenting objections to be raised with ECC thro PFH and at 
DC Chairs/Vice Chairs meeting on 26 February 2009 to include how consideration of 
how contentious applications can flagged in the weekly planning list. 
 

42. PLANNING COMMITTEE 3 WEEK CYCLE  
 
The Panel received a report which outlined the effect of the change to the 4-week 
planning committee cycle to a 3-week cycle. The change had begun effectively after 
the 21 May 2008 committee. The effect of the change had been to increase the 
proportion of cases considered by committee and within the eight week deadline to 
55.This figure would have been 19 under the old four week cycle. This increase in 
performance was higher than had been anticipated.  
 
The Council, however was still not in the top quartile and it was noted that issues 
such as increased delegation and Councillor call-in could be looked at. 
 
The Panel noted that a full review of Council meetings was envisaged in time for the 
Meetings Calendar for 2010/11 at which time Planning Meetings would be reviewed. 
 

43. REVIEW OF PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
The Epping Forest District Standards Committee was undertaking one of its regular 
reviews of the Council’s Planning Protocol and was consulting members of the 
Council, planning officers, legal staff, planning agents and local councils to ascertain 
whether they had any new issues which should be covered in the Protocol or whether 
any existing provisions needed revision. This review was scheduled for completion 
by July. 
 



Planning Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Thursday, 12 February 2009 

5 

The Standards Committee had itself already identified some aspects of the Protocol. 
In addition, the Panel highlighted the following matters as requiring consideration: 
 
(i) Sections 21.9-2.11 – Interests relating to campaigning on local issues that 
might fetter discretion. (Angold Stephens) 
 
(ii) What could be done by Parish/Town Council’s at their meetings to make the 
position of dual hated members clear to those attending – could we issue advice? 
(Haigh) 
 
(iii) Sections 2.10 and 5.2 (a) and (b) conflict (Wagland) 
 
(iv) Section 5.2 (b) (second part) – Could a process be developed that the 
Chairman gives a general declaration at planning meetings (Wagland) 
 
(v) Section 8 – Clearer advice as to property related employments (Ulkun) and 
could we do more to tell applicants about this? (Wagland) 
 
(vi) Could advice be given about the membership of clubs where you area regular 
attender? Eg Football clubs? 
 
(vii) Advice about where a Councillor stands when addressing the Committee 
when he/she had a prejudicial interest (Wagland) 
 
Agreed: Preceding matters to be referred back to the Standards Committee for 
consideration as part of the review. 
 
(Councillor Cooper declared a personal interest in this item but remained in the 
meeting for duration of the item. 
 

44. STAFFING UPDATE  
 
The current staffing position was noted. 
 

45. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Noted that the Improvement Plan would be considered in more detail at the Panels 
March meeting. 
 

46. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Next meeting 12 March 2009. 
 


